
 
 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
Committee 
 
 

COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 

MONDAY, 11 DECEMBER 2023, 4.30 PM 
 

Venue  
 
 

CR 4, COUNTY HALL - MULTI LOCATION MEETING 
 

Membership 
 
 

Councillor Taylor (Chair) 
Councillors Ahmed, Ahmed, Ash-Edwards, Boes, Lent, Lewis, Littlechild 
and McGarry 
 

 Time 
approx. 
  

1   Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

 
2   Declarations of Interest   

 
To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

 
3   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting on 
20th November 2023. 
 

 

 
4   Review of Care Home Market  (Pages 11 - 16) 

 
Pre-decision scrutiny. 
  
To follow. 
  

Appendices A, B and D are not for publication as they contain 
confidential information pursuant to description contained in paragraph 

16 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

4.30 pm 

 
5   Housing Crisis in Cardiff   

 
Pre-decision scrutiny. 

5.30 pm 



 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

  
To follow. 
  

Appendices 1, 2, 3 and 7 are not for publication as they contain 
confidential information pursuant to paragraphs 14, 16 & 21 of Part 4 of 

Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
  

6   Replacement Local Development Plan  (Pages 17 - 70) 
 

6.00 pm 
 
7   Urgent Items (if any)   

 
 

 
8   Way Forward   

 
6.10 pm 

 
9   Date of next meeting   

 
15th January 2024, 4:30pm. 
 

 

 
 
D Marles 
Interim Monitoring Officer 
Date:  Tuesday, 5 December 2023 
Contact:  Harry Mayo, 02920 872432, harry.mayo@cardiff.gov.uk 
 

 
 



 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

WEBCASTING  
 

This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except 

where there are confidential or exempt items, and the footage will be on 
the website for 6 months.  A copy of it will also be retained in 

accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 
 

Members of the press and public may also film or record this meeting. 
 

If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have 
consented to being filmed.  By entering the body of the Chamber or 

meeting room you are also consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting, 

public information, press coverage and/or training purposes. 
 

If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please 
contact Democratic Services on 02920 872020 or  

email Democratic Services 

mailto:democraticservices@cardiff.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
20 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Taylor(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Ahmed, Ahmed, Ash-Edwards, Boes, Lent, Lewis, 

Littlechild and McGarry 
 

17 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were none. 
 
18 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
  
 
19 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the 18th September 2023 meeting were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
20 :   HOMELESSNESS CRISIS - BRIEFING  
 
Members were advised that this item sought to explore the current situation and 
possible solutions to ease the pressures and support people in Cardiff. 
  
For this item, the Chair welcomed: 
  
- Cllr Lynda Thorne – Cabinet Member for Housing & Communities 
- Jane Thomas – Director for Adults, Housing and Communities 
- Helen Evans – Assistant Director, Housing and Communities  
- Dave Jaques – Assistant Director for Development and Regeneration 
- Matt Evans – Operational Manager for Supported Accommodation and 

Assessment 
- Gareth Jones – Strategic Operational Lead for South East Wales at the 

Wallich 
- Richard Edwards – Chief Executive of the Huggard 
  
Before the statement from the Cabinet Member and presentation, the Chair thanked 
officers for organising the Committee’s recent visit to view homeless accommodation. 
  
The Cabinet Member was invited to make an opening statement, in which she noted 
the scale of the task at hand and the difficulty in finding solutions. She thanked the 
officers for their work to bring forward these proposals to alleviate the issue, and 
advocated thinking outside the box. Officers provided a presentation, before 
Members were asked for their questions, comments and observations. 
  
During the presentation, officers highlighted the increase in good quality temporary 
and supported accommodation before and during the pandemic, as well as the 
improvement of support services, resulting in very low levels of rough sleeping. The 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

‘No-one Left Out’ approach, an important part of the pandemic response, had built an 
expectation that services would continue to provide everyone with temporary 
accommodation even when there was no legal duty to do so. 
  
However, Members heard that Cardiff was now experiencing a housing crisis which 
was placing exceptional pressure on homelessness services. While the city had a 
good supply of temporary accommodation units (1,699 in total), all of them were full, 
and 28 more families were entering accommodation than exiting it to permanent 
homes every month. Combined waiting lists were up 150% since 2021 and the 
number of single people presenting for emergency accommodation had increased to 
88 per night. The number of people sleeping rough had increased to 43, and with 
8,000 people on the housing waiting list, demand for affordable housing was far 
exceeding supply. 
  
The Committee was told that emergency accommodation had been established due 
to this demand, with the council making exclusive use of 4 hotels to offer 326 units of 
accommodation as well as support from staff and other services on all sites. Key 
causes of this increase in demand included a lack of affordable accommodation in 
the private rented sector, with the average rent in Cardiff costing £200 more than the 
Welsh average, and the average rent for a two-bed property exceeding the Local 
Housing Allowance by more than £100 a week. Officers noted that an increase in the 
number of Airbnb lets was contributing to this, as well as landlords leaving the market 
due to taxation changes, mortgage interest rate rises and changes in legislation. 
Cardiff was heavily reliant on the private rented sector, with 24.3% of households 
renting privately and the lowest home ownership in Wales at 58%. 
  
In order to address this, prevention support was available in all Community Hubs and 
in other locations, along with improved mediation services like the Young Persons 
Gateway. Prevention of homelessness was consequently up to 83% in September 
2023 compared to 71% last year. The Committee heard that the service had seen 
examples of individuals giving up their private rented accommodation to access 
homeless services with the goal of securing social housing, and it was being 
proposed that intentionality be considered where there was clear evidence of an 
applicant deliberately making themselves homeless – exempting those with complex 
needs. 
  
Officers were also considering how to increase ‘move-on’ from temporary 
accommodation, and had a dedicated team working with clients to find private rented 
accommodation and advice services. The council was purchasing properties on the 
open market, with 120 acquired since April 2022. They were working with the YMCA 
to increase capacity within the low-needs pathway for single people, and with Llamau 
on new supported accommodation schemes. The Tai Ffres project was also 
expected to deliver 130 units for young people by 2027. Where appropriate, it was 
proposed that offers be made of private rented accommodation outside the Cardiff 
area, and that permanent offers of social housing be made anywhere in the city, 
whereas currently 4 higher availability areas had to be chosen. The Committee asked 
that more information be provided on these proposals in case they risked taking 
people outside of their support networks. 
  
Members heard that the main solution was simply to build more homes, but this did 
not happen overnight. More than 60 sites had been identified with capacity to deliver 

Page 6



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

over 4,000 new homes in the long term, 1,000 new council homes would be delivered 
by December 2023 and strategic support was provided to housing associations to 
deliver 2,000 additional affordable homes by 2027. Officers also highlighted the 
importance of cold weather provision as the winter months approached. Additional 
accommodation had been sourced for single people, and a full review of how people 
presented to services was underway in order to reduce the pressure on key sites. 
  
The representative of the Wallich noted that nobody had foreseen the sheer number 
of people in need of support services. In the past they had been able to turn to the 
private rented sector, but at the moment there was something of a perfect storm and 
it was difficult to find sustainable long-term accommodation. The representative of the 
Huggard agreed that these were unprecedented times, and that the housing crisis 
and homelessness crisis were synonymous in many respects. Mental health was 
another key factor, as a lot of homeless people experienced trauma. Building more 
units would help to alleviate the crisis but would not solve it entirely, and the root 
causes needed to be addressed too. 
  
The Committee explored the implications of the int
[...]
 not. 
  
Members advocated spreading the available accommodation around Cardiff rather 
than having it concentrated in the city centre, as a way of relieving pressure on busy 
sites. Officers noted that they were already pursuing this via new schemes in 
Grangetown, Llanishen and Penylan, although it was generally easier to get 
accommodation in the city centre, and for specialist support to be delivered at 

Page 7



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

centralised hubs. Providing professional intensive support around the clock was 
particularly difficult when people were spread around the city, and the related costs 
were higher. 
  
Members highlighted the statistic that 14% of those currently sleeping rough had no 
recourse to public funds, and were in agreement that even when there was no 
statutory duty to support people, as a city there was a moral duty. Members raised 
the importance of addressing wider needs and not just relying on accommodation as 
a solution. On the issue of immediate need, the Committee supported the proposal of 
buybacks to offer immediate relief, and continuing lobbying of national government 
on the Local Housing Allowance. 
  
AGREED: that the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward. 
 
21 :   ADULT SERVICES AND HOUSING & COMMUNITIES Q2 PERFORMANCE 

2023/24  
 
Members were advised that this item concerned the Adult Social Services and 
Housing & Communities Performance Report for the Quarter 2 period, July to 
September 2023. 
  
For this item, the Chair welcomed: 
  
- Cllr Lynda Thorne – Cabinet Member for Housing & Communities 
- Cllr Peter Bradbury – Cabinet Member for Tackling Poverty, Equality and 

Public Health 
- Cllr Julie Sangani – Cabinet Member for Tackling Poverty, Equality and 

Public Health 
- Cllr Norma Mackie – Cabinet Member for Social Services (Adults) 
- Jane Thomas – Director for Adults, Housing and Communities 
- Helen Evans – Assistant Director, Housing and Communities  
  
The Cabinet Members were invited to make opening statements, after which 
Members were asked for their questions, comments and observations. 
  
Members noted the number of outstanding care plan reviews in adult services, and 
heard this backlog was being carefully managed. Cases where people were secure 
and supported had not been prioritised due to a high level of work over this period 
but they were now under review. 
  
Regarding the spike in staff vacancies, Members sought to ascertain how reliant the 
service was on agency workers. Officers responded that they were trying to recruit to 
all posts, although in some short-term cases agency cover was necessary. The 
Principal Scrutiny Officer suggested adding this to the committee’s workplan to look 
at it in greater detail. 
  
Members asked about the progress of the service users’ review of quality of care, 
and heard that this was being trialled with a small number of users first. It was a 

Page 8



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

complex written survey and sought to reach people just after they had left care to get 
the most accurate results. 
  
Members asked for an update on the development of the equality action plan, which 
the Cabinet Member agreed to provide via email. The Committee noted the issue of 
council housing repairs and were pleased to hear that the number of outstanding 
cases had gone down in Q2, almost to pre-pandemic levels. The damp and mould 
team aimed to get out and assess cases as soon as possible. 
  
The Committee explored the targets and KPIs on which performance was assessed, 
and heard that officers were gathering a lot of data about topics like hospital 
discharge which they needed to translate into more usable performance indicators. It 
was difficult to set suitable targets on new KPIs when there was no previous 
benchmark to compare against. Members suggested that it would be helpful to see a 
list of all the KPIs gathered so they could highlight the ones they were most 
interested in hearing about. 
  
Members heard why it was difficult to set precise targets in such a complex and 
difficult national economic situation. The Cabinet Member noted that the money 
advice service was significantly overperforming because a lot more people were 
seeking help due to inflation, the cost of living and mortgage rises. It was also difficult 
to measure the complexity of interventions, such as whether they prevented 
something happening further down the line. Despite this complex situation, they were 
committed to the constructive relationship they had with scrutiny and continuing to 
give the Committee the fullest possible picture. 
  
AGREED: that the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward. 
 
22 :   CABINET RESPONSE TO CASSC'S COST OF LIVING INQUIRY  
 
Members were advised that this item sought to consider the Cabinet’s response to 
the recommendations made by this Committee’s Task & Finish inquiry report titled, 
‘Cardiff Council’s Support to Residents with the Cost-of-Living’. Of the report’s ten 
recommendations, eight had been fully accepted and two partially accepted. 
  
For this item, the Chair welcomed: 
  
- Cllr Lynda Thorne – Cabinet Member for Housing & Communities 
- Cllr Peter Bradbury – Cabinet Member for Tackling Poverty, Equality and 

Public Health 
- Jane Thomas – Director of Adults, Housing and Communities 
- Helen Evans – Assistant Director, Housing and Communities 
- Hayley Benyon – Operational Manager for Housing and Communities 
  
The Cabinet Members were invited to make opening statements, after which 
Members were asked for their questions, comments and observations. 
  
Members queried the progress of the partially accepted recommendation which said 
finance colleagues would look into making temporary staff permanent. The Cabinet 

Page 9



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Member responded that while there were naturally some budgetary constraints, they 
aimed to give staff as much security as possible. Some temporary members of staff 
had been in post for more than four years, and around ten of these had been made 
permanent. They felt this was a common-sense approach which would continue 
going forward. 
  
Members heard how the rolling out of outreach services to particular areas worked. 
Officers explained that all the advice services (money, housing, into work etc.) sat 
within one team, since the kinds of support people needed were generally interlinked. 
School outreach had been particularly effective, especially during the cost of living 
crisis. Provision could be shifted around to particular areas if needed, and they were 
constantly monitoring and responding to demand. The Committee was in agreement 
that this was a real success story which the council ought to be highlighting more. 
  
The Committee discussed how best to follow up on the recommendations in the 
future. It was suggested that an annual review would be appropriate due to the in-
depth nature of the study, starting next summer with the ability to look back on the 
winter period. Members noted that the inquiry had been relatively narrow and 
suggested widening its scope to include issues like insulation, retrofitting and warm 
banks. 
  
The Chair added that the Committee was grateful for the Cabinet’s positive response. 
  
AGREED: that the recommendations be reviewed annually, starting in six months’ 
time. 
 
23 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 
24 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The meeting terminated at 6.45 pm. 
 

Page 10



Document is Restricted

Page 11

Agenda Item 4
By virtue of paragraph(s) 16 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
CARDIFF COUNCIL 
 
COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

11 December 2023 
 
 
RLDP SCRUTINY INQUIRY – Final Report 

Reasons for this Report 

1. For the Committee to note the final draft of the Joint Scrutiny Inquiry on Cardiff’s 

Replacement Local Development Plan (RLDP). 

Background - Replacement Local Development Plan (RLDP) 

2. The RLDP is a crucial strategic document which governs the future development 

and economic growth of Cardiff up to 2036. It will be a key driver of investment, 

competitiveness, growth and environmental protection in Cardiff and will have 

implications for the wider city region. 

3. The next stage of the RLDP is the Preferred Strategy, which will set out the 

preferred level of housing and jobs growth for the plan and the spatial strategy to 

deliver this growth. It will also contain a number of draft strategic key policies – 

such as sustainable transport, protecting the environment and delivering quality 

new development – which will inform the preparation of a Deposit Plan. 

4. Welsh Government guidance requires the Preferred Strategy to be founded on a 

robust and up to date evidence base; this is tested during the independent 

examination of the Deposit Plan. 

The Scrutiny Inquiry Process 

5. It is essential that the Preferred Strategy is subject to robust scrutiny prior to being 

finalised by Cabinet. 

6. The Scrutiny Chairs agreed that a joint task and finish group be established, 

consisting of the Chairs of the five Scrutiny Committees and volunteers from each 

committee. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 

 

7. Following approval of the Preferred Strategy, it is anticipated that the task and 

finish group will continue to meet periodically, to undertake scrutiny of future 

stages of the RLDP. 

8. At its meeting on the 20th March 2023, Members considered the Scrutiny Chairs’ 

request for expressions of interest to
[...]
several other 

authorities. This could be used as an early reference point, to calculate what a 

developers s106 contributions per square foot might be. The toolkit could also set 

out the Council’s priorities. 

KF.48 It is acknowledged that in order to deliver improvements in this area, funding would 

need to be found.  Therefore, exploring “other” funding to develop this work is key.   

  

Page 34



Report of the Joint Scrutiny Committee 
Inquiry – Replacement Local Development Plan 

 

Page 15 of 50 

TRANSPORT & ACTIVE TRAVEL 

Strategic Direction 
KF.49 Local and national policy has been strengthened to support the development of 

sustainable transport and active travel. However, the application of these policies in 

relation to new developments is variable and the local authority’s enforcement of 

policies/legislation or any planning conditions needs to be strengthened. 

KF.50 Early consultation on design and master planning of new developments, must 

involve stakeholders and transport providers to ensure that provision/infrastructure 

meet the needs of the local community. 

Location of New Developments 
KF.51 To increase active and sustainable travel uptake, there needs to be a careful 

planning when developing transport interchanges. 

KF.52 The Council’s Active Travel Network map sets out the Council’s long-term aspiration 

for a connected network and it must be taken into consideration when determining 

the location of new developments (with adequate contributions from the developers 

to construct those networks as appropriate). 

KF.53 There have been lost opportunities to restore historic travel corridors, with previous 

sites allowing developers to build houses over them e.g., Ferry Road. 

Design Requirements 
KF.54 New developments must have local amenities provided as soon as possible; this will 

help reduce the need to travel. 

KF.55 Prioritisation of sustainable transport in new developments would be welcomed. This 

could be
[...]
 groups were invited to attend focus groups and commented on the lack of 

engagement and communication from an early, master planning stage to ensure the needs of 

both groups were considered at the earliest opportunity and to encourage take up of sustainable 

and active travel opportunities. A desktop review of the policy gaps was also undertaken to 

support the development of recommendations. 

To inform the Inquiry, Members of the  District & Local Centre’s task group were provided 

with information on the policy framework for retail planning policies in Cardiff, including the 

policy context from Welsh Government, the existing LDP policies and relevant SPG, the review 

of the existing LDP and Annual Monitoring Reports, the RLPD Vision, Objectives and Issues, 

the RLPD Preferred Strategy (consultation draft), the Nexus Retail and Commercial Leisure 

Study (January 2023), the Corporate Plan 2023-24 and the Cardiff Recovery and Renewal 

Strategy (2021). Members also considered pertinent findings from the previous Planning 

Inspectorate Examination of Cardiff’s proposed Deposit Plan, 2015. Also, Members were 

provided with a summary of relevant findings from the recent Shaping Cardiff’s Post Pandemic 

Economic Recovery Inquiry (January 2023), which included findings on high streets and district 

and local centres post-covid, and the previous Supplementary Planning Guidance Inquiry 

(October 2022), which included findings on how to ensure tight LDP policies and strong SPG. 

In addition, desk-based research was undertaken to identify examples of retail planning 

policies post-covid from other cities in the UK that meet the Welsh Government’s policy 

direction. A gap analysis was undertaken comparing these examples with the existing LDP 

retail planning policies, to identify where existing policies could be strengthened and amended 

in the new RLDP, to meet Welsh Government and Cardiff Council’s RLDP policy direction. 

Members also considered publi
[...]
e Joint Scrutiny Committee 
Inquiry – Replacement Local Development Plan 

 

Page 49 of 50 

Government Sponsored Public Bodies and quasi-departmental non-government bodies on 

the effectiveness of Council service delivery. 

To report to an appropriate Cabinet or Council meeting on its findings and to make 

recommendations on measures which may enhance Council performance and service 

delivery in this area. 

Policy Review & Performance Scrutiny Committee Membership 

 

 
Councillor Joel Williams 

(Chairperson) 

 

 
Councillor Mike Ash-Edwards 

 

 
Councillor Bernie Bowen-Thomson 

 
Councillor Joe Carter 

 
Councillor Jasmin Chowdhury 

 
Councillor Jane Henshaw 

 
Councillor Graham Hinchey 

 
Councillor Garry Hunt 

 
Councillor Leonora Thomson 

 

Page 69

http://www.cardiff.gov.uk/content.asp?nav=2872,4274,4280&parent_directory_id=2865&id=7120&Language=
http://www.cardiff.gov.uk/content.asp?nav=2872,4274,4280&parent_directory_id=2865&id=6973&Language=
http://www.cardiff.gov.uk/content.asp?nav=2872,4274,4280&parent_directory_id=2865&id=1156&Language=
http://www.cardiff.gov.uk/content.asp?nav=2872,4274,4280&parent_directory_id=2865&id=6973&Language=
http://www.cardiff.gov.uk/content.asp?nav=2872,4274,4280&parent_directory_id=2865&id=1129&Language=
http://www.cardiff.gov.uk/content.asp?nav=2872,4274,4280&parent_directory_id=2865&id=6966&Language=


Report of the Joint Scrutiny Committee 
Inquiry – Replacement Local Development Plan 

 

Page 50 of 50 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cardiff Council Scrutiny Services, 

Room 283, County Hall, Atlantic Wharf, Cardiff CF10 4UW 

Email: scrutinyviewpoints@cardiff.gov.uk 

© 2023 

Page 70

mailto:scrutinyviewpoints@cardiff.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Review of Care Home Market
	6 Replacement Local Development Plan
	CYNGOR CAERDYDD
	Reasons for this Report
	Legal Implications
	Financial Implications

	RECOMMENDATIONS
	Appendix A
	CONTENTS
	FOREWORD
	TERMS OF REFE

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
11 DECEMBER 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Taylor (Chairperson) 
 Councillors Ali Ahmed, Saleh Ahmed, Ash-Edwards, Boes, Lent, 

Lewis, Littlechild and McGarry 
 

25 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received. 
 
26 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Littlechild declared a personal interest in Item 5 due to his role working for Albany 
Road Baptist Church and Cadwyn Housing Association being a partner on the 
Community Hall redevelopment project. 
 
27 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2023, were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairperson. 
 
28 :   REVIEW OF CARE HOME MARKET  
 
For this item, the Chairperson welcomed Cllr Norma Mackie, Cabinet Member for 
Adult Services; Jane Thomas, Director, Adults Housing & Communities; Angel 
Bourge, Operational Manager, Strategy Performance & Resources and Maria Bell, 
Head of Policy for the National Commissioning Board.  

Members were reminded that Appendix A, B & D of the report contain exempt 
information of the description contained in paragraph 16 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, and any discussion related to these appendices 
would need to be held in closed session. 

The Cabinet Member was invited to make an opening statement after which 
Members were provided with a presentation from Officers. 
  
The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members. 
  
Members noted and acknowledged the rationale behind the one-year fee setting 
approach for 2024/25, considering the ongoing financial challenges facing the sector 
on a national level.  Members noted the intention to return to a longer-term Fee 
Setting Strategy when the financial context allows. 

Members welcomed the proposed fee uplifting mechanism for the Real Living Wage. 

Discussing engagement With Providers, Members expressed concern about the poor 
response to the 2022 and 2023 Cost of Care Exercise, questioning the effectiveness 
of the consultation with providers.  Members proposed a review of the Cost of Care 
Exercise, stating that taking part in the consultation should not be onerous for care 
providers. 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Members encouraged discussions with Welsh Government on the potential mandate 
for care providers to engage over the longer term. 

Members raised concerns about the decision not to provide annual uplifts to 
packages where the Council pays above the standard fee, affecting 254 placements, 
and questioned the fairness of this approach, particularly in comparison to annual 
uplifts for all learning disabilities care home placements. 

Discussing Provider Investment, Members acknowledged the need for providers to 
undertake infrastructure investment, especially for specialist care. 

The Committee recognised the previous unsuccessful attempts to secure funding 
from Welsh Government for capital schemes for private providers and encouraged 
continued efforts to seek funding for specialist care provision. 

Members discussed the National Commissioning Board’s work on tailoring fees to 
providers, favouring a flexible approach over a blanket fee setting approach.  
Members encouraged ongoing collaboration with the National Commissioning Board 
to explore and implement flexible fee-setting approaches. 
Members noted that Officers were hopeful that the proposed Hybrid Model 
Framework in the Cabinet Report would address the lack of specialist care provision 
in the city. 

Members were hopeful that the framework could help address issues related to the 
Council paying above standard rates and support the development of Section 16 
providers. 

AGREED:  that the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward. 
 
29 :   HOUSING CRISIS IN CARDIFF  
 
For this item, the Chairperson welcomed Cllr Lynda Thorne, Cabinet Member for 
Housing & Communities; Jane Thomas, Director, Adults Housing & Communities and 
Dave Jaques, Assistant Director Development & Regeneration. 

Members were reminded that Appendices 1, 2, 3 & 7 contain exempt information of 
the description contained in paragraph 16 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. Any discussion related to these appendices would need to be 
held in closed session. 

The Cabinet Member was invited to make an opening statement after which 
Members were provided with a presentation from Officers. 
  
The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members. 
  
Members welcomed the forthcoming consultation on policy proposals involving 
individuals on the housing waiting list and key stakeholders. 

Members raised questions about the weight of the consultation and emphasised the 
importance of aligning proposals with consultation results, especially if there's 
significant disagreement. 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

The Committee explored the evidence required for applying intentionality, expressing 
concern about families, especially those with children, who may not be exempt.   

Discussing offers of accommodation outside Cardiff, Members noted that these offers 
would be in the private rented sector. 

Members discussed the importance of collaboration with other local authorities, 
especially regarding the homeless duty for individuals or families placed outside 
Cardiff. 

Members requested clarification on the permanency aspect, specifically the minimum 
term of tenancy offered under the proposed arrangements. 

  
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting at this point during 
consideration of this item as the Committee discussed exempt information of the 
description contained in paragraph 16 of Part 4 and paragraph 21 of Part 5 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Action 1972. The public may be excluded 
from the meeting by resolution of the Committee pursuant to Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 during discussion of this item. 
  

AGREED:  that the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward. 
 
30 :   REPLACEMENT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN  
 
Members were advised that this agenda item was for Members to note the final 
RLDP Joint Inquiry report that would be taken to the PRAP Scrutiny Committee for 
agreement before it is presented to Cabinet formally in January 2024. 
  
RESOLVED: To note the report. 
 
31 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None received. 
 
32 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
26 February 2024, 10.00am (Budget Scrutiny) 
 
The meeting terminated at 6.10 pm. 
 


